

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STEVEN GREGORY HOLT and  
ROBERT ENSLEN, on behalf of  
themselves and all other similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.  
MURPHY OIL USA, INC.,  
Defendant.

Case No. 3:17-cv-00911-RV-CJK

---

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM**

---

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 and the Court's preliminary approval order (Doc. 24), Class Counsel respectfully move for entry of a Final Order and Judgment: (1) confirming Plaintiffs Steven Holt and Robert Enslen's appointment as the named representatives of the Settlement Class; (2) confirming the appointment of Class Counsel; (3) confirming and making final the Court's certification of the Settlement Class for settlement purposes only; and (4) granting final approval to the Parties' Stipulation of Settlement and Release.

This motion is based on the following Memorandum of Points and Authorities; the Parties' Stipulation of Settlement and Release (the "Settlement

Agreement,” Doc. 22-2); the Declaration of Jennifer Keough of Settlement Administrator JND (“JND Decl.,” attached hereto as Exhibit “A”); the previous Declarations of Class Counsel (Docs. 22-1, 26-1 and 32-1); Plaintiffs’ pending Motion and Memorandum in Support of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Service Award (Doc. 32); the Court’s March 18, 2019 Preliminary Approval Order (Doc. 24); the other pleadings, Orders, documents and papers on file in this Action; and any other materials, testimony or argument that the Court may allow at the upcoming fairness hearing, currently scheduled for September 19, 2019 (Doc. 34).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
	A. Case Investigation .....	7
	B. Proceedings Before the Court to Date.....	9
	C. Settlement Negotiations for Class-Wide Relief .....	10
	D. Settlement Negotiations Regarding Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses and Service Awards.....	14
III.	THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	15
	A. The Proposed Settlement Class .....	15
	B. Process to Opt-Out of the Settlement.....	17
	C. Relief Provisions .....	17
	D. Release.....	20
	E. Notice and Settlement Administration .....	21
	F. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	22
	G. Class Representatives’ Service Award.....	23
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE GIVEN FINAL APPROVAL.....	25
	A. The Standard for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements .....	25
	B. The Settlement Satisfies the Standards for Judicial Approval.....	28
	1. Reasonable and Adequate Notice Was Provided to the Class..	28
	2. The Settlement is the Product of Arms’-Length Bargaining and Mediation .....	30

3.	The Settlement was Negotiated Based on a Sufficiently Developed Factual Record.....	33
4.	The Risks and Expense of Continued Litigation Coupled with the Probability and Range of Possible Recovery by the Settlement Class, Measured Against the Relief Offered by the Settlement, Favor Final Approval.....	35
5.	The Opinions of Class Counsel and Reaction of the Settlement Class Favor Final Approval .....	38
V.	CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE MADE FINAL.....	<b>44</b>
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	<b>45</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.*,  
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....24

*Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.*, 692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012) .....25

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*, 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....25

*Blum v. Stenson*, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....23

*Borcea v. Carnival Corp.*, 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....27

*Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
No. 1:00-CV-2838-WBH, 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008) .....38

*Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.*, 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....27

*Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle*, 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....25

*Cotton v. Hinton*, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... passim

*Ehreart v. Verizon Wireless*, 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....25

*Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.*, 2:07-cv-1928, 2010 WL 10959223  
(N.D. Ala. Apr. 27, 2010), *aff'd*, 68 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) .....31

*Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp. of Am.*,  
No. 06-cv-61677, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008) ..... 33, 35

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers,  
L.L.P.*, 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....36

*Greco v. Ginn Devel. Co., LLC*, 635 F. App’x 628 (11th Cir. 2015).....38

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*, 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....44

*Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.*, 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....38



*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.*, 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....32

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 31, 34, 35

*In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....27

*In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....34

*In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.*,  
564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....5

*In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.*,  
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....27

*In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....39

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 33, 37

*In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1055, 1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....33

*In re Smith*, 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991).....26

*In re U.S. Oil and Gas Litig.*, 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) .....25

*Juris v. Inamed Corp.*, 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Kay v. Apfel*, 176 F. 3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....23

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Wotco Corp.*, 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997),  
*aff'd*, 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999).....35

*Lee v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC*,  
No. 14-cv-60649, 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015).....30

*Leverso v. S. Trust Bank of Ala., N.A.*,  
18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... passim

*Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 26, 36

*Little Rock School Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty, Special School Dist. No. 1*,  
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990) .....25

*Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, 283 F.R.D. 268 (D. Md. 2012) .....29

*Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*, 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Nat’l Rural Telecomm. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.*,  
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....36

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....27

*Owens v. Okure*, 488 U.S. 235 (1989) ..... 41, 43

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....25

*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....37

*Poertner v. Gillette Co.*, 618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) .....31

*Ressler v. Jacobson*, 822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992) .....33

*Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... passim

*Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.*,  
No. C-3-92-333, 1993 WL 1318607 (S.D. Ohio May 27, 1993) .....37

*UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....25

*United States v. Ala.*, 271 F. App’x 896 (11th Cir. 2008) .....26

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa, U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....25

*Walters v. Cook’s Pest Control, Inc.*,  
No. 2:07-cv-00394, 2012 WL 2923542 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2012).....24

*Wyatt By and Through Rawlins v. Horsley*,  
793 F. Supp. 1053 (M.D. Ala. 1991) .....44

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....22

28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(1).....22

28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(2).....23

28 U.S.C. § 1715 ..... 28, 29

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12A-1.018 .....2

Sales and Use Tax Rules, Code of Alabama 1975 .....2

**Rules**

FED R. CIV. P. 23(a) and 23(b)(2), (3) .....45

FED R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....28

FED R. CIV. P. 23(e).....25

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1) .....28

**Other Authorities**

Frederick C. Dunbar, Todd S. Foster, Vinita M. Juneja, Denise N. Martin, *Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in Shareholder Class Actions*, National Economic Research Associates (November 1996), .....32

JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS:  
LAW AND PRACTICE § 6:17 (10th ed. 2013).....29

JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS:  
LAW AND PRACTICE § 6:28 (10th ed. 2013).....24

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIG. (THIRD) § 30.42 (1995).....35

Thomas E. Willging, Laurel L. Hooper, and Robert J. Niemac, *Symposium: The Institute of Judicial Administration Research Conferences on Class Actions: Class Actions and the Rulemaking Process: An Empirical Analysis of Rule 23 to Address the Rulemaking Challenges* (1996).....32
